
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 5th March 2009 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor/Colleague,  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 5th March 2009 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Please note that a Assessment Sub-Committee will be held on the rising of the Committee.  The 
proposed membership is Tony Ellwood (Independent Member), Alan Cornwell (Parish Council 
representative) and Stella Walsh (Borough Councillor).  This membership will be considered at 
Item 10 on the agenda below.  
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 11 December 2008 (enclosed).  
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. News from the Standards Board   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
5. Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

 
6. Feedback from visits to Parish Councils  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 Members of the Committee will give feedback on their visits to Parish Councils.   

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

24 February 2009 



 

7. Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
8. Update on the recruitment of additional members of the Standards Committee   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
9. Draft Protocol on Parish Member-Employee Relations  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To receive and consider the draft protocol  

 
10. Appointment of Sub-Committees   
 
 To appoint any required Sub-Committees.   

 
11. Use of resources   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will give a presentation on use of resources. 

 
12. Standards Committee draft Annual Report  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To receive and consider the draft Annual Report for the Standards Committee and to 

determine it’s publication date.   
 

13. Standards Committee Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
 The Committee will consider the Work Programme for 2008 (enclosed).   

 
14. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Hawes   
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Standards Committee (Mr Ellwood (Chair), 

Councillor Keith Iddon and Councillors Judith Boothman, Thomas McGowan, Debra Platt, 
Stella Walsh, Rev John Cree (Independent Member) and Mrs Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
Member) for attendance.  

 



 

2. Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Hawes (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Alan Cornwell (Reserve Parish Council Member) for attendance.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 11 December 2008 
 

Present: Mr Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor   (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Thomas McGowan, Debra Platt, Rev John Cree (Independent Member) and Mrs Joan Geddes 
(Parish Council Member) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer) and 
Ruth Hawes (Assistant Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Alan Cornwell (Reserve Parish Council Member) 

 
09.S.57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Judith Boothman and 
Stella Walsh.  
 

09.S.58 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct, Joan Geddes declared a personal 
interest in relation to Item 8 “Update on the recruitment of additional members of the 
Standards Committee”.   
 

09.S.59 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 18 September 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

09.S.60 NEWS FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Committee considered a briefing note from the Chair on the Annual Assembly.  It 
was noted that when filtering allegations “alternative action” should be used carefully.   
 
RESOLVED 
1. The report be noted.   
2. The Council’s website pages related to standards be reviewed.   
 

09.S.61 CASES CONSIDERED BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report advising Members of recent cases which 
have been considered nationally and to provide a general update on national 
developments. 
 
The Committee discussed the cases and queried several points with the Monitoring 
Officer.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

09.S.62 FEEDBACK FROM VISITS TO PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Committee Members discussed their visits to Parish Councils since the last meeting. 
The feedback was generally positive with visits achieving the aim of raising awareness 
of the Committee and its’ role. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

RESOLVED – That the schedule recording visits to Parish Councils be updated, 
including visits made by Committee Members who were not present at the 
meeting. 
 

09.S.63 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that, following the recent Standards Sub-Committee 
letters with guidance and queries on register of interest forms were being sent to 
Parish Council clerks.  An article would be featured on “intheknow” with guidance for 
Borough Councillors.  
 
The Committee discussed methods of ensuring the register of interest forms are kept 
up to date.  It was AGREED that when a Standards report is presented to Council a 
reminder be included, to have the registers available prior to meetings generally and 
to request Members to review their forms in May.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

09.S.64 UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee discussed the report of the Monitoring Officer.  It was noted that the 
Council had, last week, approved the appointment of the new independent member 
Chris Sewell.  Chris had sent his apologies for the meeting as he was in London on 
business.   
 
Members were advised that the guidance from the Standards Board for England 
recommends that there are three representatives from Parish Councils.  This would 
ensure that sufficient Members are available to deal with local filtering decisions and 
reviews against those decisions and to provide some capacity in the event of 
Members being unavailable.   
 
The Committee discussed the recruitment pack and noted that, in addition to Mrs 
Geddes, five other nominations have been made and a recruitment process therefore 
needed to be agreed.  Consideration was given to criteria upon which to base the 
appointment recommendation, some suggested criteria were contained in the 
recruitment pack enclosed in the agenda papers and two amendments were made.   
 
The importance of maintaining continuity with respect to terms of office was 
highlighted.   
 
RESOLVED –  
1. Each of the nominated Councillors should be invited to submit a written 

application setting out how they consider they meet the criteria and that 
this should be explored further during an interview. 

2. An appointment panel of three Members with a reserve be established 
from within the membership of the Committee to make the appointment 
recommendation to Council.   

3. That Council be recommended to increase the number of Parish Council 
representatives on the Standards Committee to three.  

4. Parish Council representatives to serve the same term of office on the 
Standards Committee as their term of office on the Parish Council.  

5. Independent members to serve a four year term of office, on a staggered 
basis.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 December 2008 

09.S.65 REAL PEOPLE, REAL POWER CODES OF CONDUCT FOR LOCAL 
AUTHORITY MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding 
the Consultation Paper Communities in Control: Real People, Real Power Codes of 
Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees received from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed responses to the consultation questions and 
agreed a response be submitted, with two additional points.  The criteria to be a 
Parish Councillor should be the same as for Borough Councillors regarding the 
registration of their address.  Beneficial interests would benefit from clarified.   
 

09.S.66 PROTOCOL ON MEMBER-OFFICER RELATIONS  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the current Member-Officer relations protocol and 
Members discussed Councillors rights of access to information, the issue of staff 
lobbying members and officers attending political group meetings.   
 
The Committee debated the potential need for a Parish Council protocol for Member-
Officer relations.   
 
RESOLVED – 
1. A revised protocol be presented to a future meeting.  
2. A Parish Council protocol for Member-Officer relations be given further 

consideration.   
 

09.S.67 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee discussed the work programme and AGREED to consider a draft an 
annual report of the Committee at the next meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template Sept 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Standards Committee 05 March 2009 

 

CASE UPDATE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of recent cases which have been considered nationally. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organisation  

� 

 

AD
[...]
ecisive the overall picture was one of apparent bias. As in 
some previous cases the fact that an independent investigator (in this case the 
Ombudsman) had reached a view, was relied upon by the Court in support of its own 
decision.  
 

11. The second very recently reported case concerns  a Birmingham City Councillor.  The 
Councillor was concerned about the condition of a listed building which was being 
developed. With the owner of a neighbouring building he entered the site of the listed 
building  and began to shoot a video. In the video he introduced himself as 'Councillor...'. 

 
 
12. The owner of the listed building arrived and there was a scuffle. Later the video was placed 

on the Youtube website. 
 
13. The listed building owner brought a complaint to the Standards Committee alleging that the 

Councillor had not treated him with respect by: (i) trespassing on his land and (ii) filming 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



him and the building and making it available on the internet.  done and that he had been 
exercising his right to freedom of expression.  He also said that he had not been acting in 
his 'official capacity'. The Standards Committee found that he had been acting in his official 
capacity and that he had breached the Code 

 
14. The Councillor then appealed to the Adjudication panel who upheld the decision and  

rejected the argument that the Councillor had been acting as campaigner or politician 
outside his official capacity. The Panel confirmed the Committees decision that there had 
been a breach of the Code. This decision was then challenged through the Courts 

. 
15. The Court said that the Code itself defined 'official capacity'. In this case the  most relevant 

part of the definition was: 'conducts the business of the office to which s/he has been 
elected or appointed'. Those were ordinary descriptive English words. Different tribunals 
may take a different view on the same set of facts but this Committee and Tribunal had 
rea
[...]
 The panel chairman referred to the Investigating Officer and having agreed 
with his findings he asked him if he would indicate to them what a suitable 
punishment would be. This led the Appellant to believe that the question of 
guilt or innocence had been decided prior to the hearing. 

Standards Committee’s representations 

33. The Standard’s Committee’s representations were all with regard to the alleged 
human rights and procedural breaches.  As the Appeal Tribunal did not need to 
determine these (see below), the Standards Committee’s representations are not set 
out in full here. 

34. The Standards Committee did note however that the issue concerning witnesses was 
dealt with as part of the pre-hearing process.  The Appellant had not indicated the 
nature of the evidence to be given by his nominated witnesses, and, consequently, it 
was difficult for the Standards Committee to assess its relevance.

35. The issue of privacy had been dealt with under the Local government Act 1972 as 
amended. The minutes of the Standards Committee referred to paragraph 7C of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, whereby a council is entitled to hold a private hearing of a 
case referred to a local authority by the Standards Board, as here. 

Appeals Tribunal’s view on human rights arguments 

36. The Appeals Tribunal considered that, without making any findings in relation to the 
above claims, the best way forward would be to rehear the matter and to make up its 
own mind whether there had been a breach of the Code.  This way, any breach of the 
Human Rights Act which may have occurred would be cured by the Appeals Tribunal. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 14



7

37. It did note however with regard to the witnesses question, that the Standards 
Committee were entitled to decide which witnesses if any may attend the hearing on 7 
November 2008.   As Mr Ireland had not indicated the outline content of his proposed 
witnesses’ testimony and given the detailed nature of the Investigating Off
[...]
l framework. 

 
5. The report has been drafted on the assumption that it will be submitted to the final 

Borough Council meeting of the municipal year in April. One practical point arising from 
that is that report has had to be drafted in early February even though the municipal year 
does not end until May. Although the draft report can be revised following the meeting of 
the Standards Committee, it will need to be finalised before the last week in March. 

 
6. An alternative would be to submit the report to the first ordinary meeting of the Borough 

Council in July.  However, that is not recommended as it could result in the annual report 
would be approved by a Standards Committee which may not necessarily have the same 
membership as the Committee whose work is being reported on. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 27



ANDREW DOCHERTY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Andrew Docherty 5102 11 February 2009 REPORT/1102A 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template Sept 2008  

 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT OF CHORLEY COUNCIL’S STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This annual report provides a summary of the work undertaken by Chorley Council’s 
Standards Committee during the Municipal Year 2008/09 to promote and ensure 
compliance with the Member’s Code of Conduct and generally to ensure good standards 
of ethical governance within the Borough Council and the Parish Council’s covered by the 
Committee. 

 
2. This has been a particularly busy year in the Standard’s world. In May new arrangements 

were implemented which transferred the responsibility for receiving and assessing 
complaints from the Standards Board for England to local Standards Committees. This 
may be seen to have been the logical next step following a general move over the last few 
years towards cases being investigated and heard locally. Much of the Committee’s work 
during the last year has focused on implementing these new arrangements and to deal 
with some of the challenges which will undoubtedly emerge.  

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
3. The current membership of the Committee is as follows: 
 

• Independent Members 

- Mr. Tony Ellwood (Chair) 
- Reverend John Cree 

• Parish Members 

- Councillor Joan Geddes 
- Councillor Alan Cornwell (substitute Parish Member) 

• Borough Council Members 

- Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) 
- Councillor Judith Boothman 
- Councillor Thomas McGowan 
- Councillor Debra Platt 
- Councillor Stella Walsh 

 
4. In order to ensure that the Committee is able to establish the Sub Committees required for  

local assessment, the Committee requested the Borough Council earlier in the year to 
increase the numbers of Independent and Parish Members. That request was accepted 
and recruitment exercises have been conducted. The Committee was pleased that the 
exercise lead to significant interest within the Parishes [update to be provided about the 
results of the recruitment exercise].  

 
5. So far as recruitment of an additional Independent Member was concerned a press advert 

did result in some interest and potentially suitable candidates came forward. Unfortunately 
those suitable were unable to take up the position and [update to be provided]. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 29



 

 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS AND BUSINESS 

6. The full Committee has met five times during the year and has been successful in 
following the work programme approach adopted during the preceding year. At each 
meeting the Committee considers work undertaken to promote the code and receives any 
updates from the Standards Board or the Adjudication Panel. Under the latter heading the 
Committee now receives a report at each of its meetings regarding cases which have 
been referred by Committees to the Standards Board for investigation and in relation to 
Adjudication Panel decisions. In addition to its routine business the Committee has 
considered and made recommendations in relation to the following matters: 

 

• A user policy on Members mini-websites; 

• A review of Chorley Council’s Whistleblowing Policy; 

• A review of Chorley Council’s protocol on Member/Officers Relations; and 

• A response to the Department for Communities and Local Governments 
consultation paper on revisions to the Code of Conduct for Members and for the 
introduction of a Code of Conduct for Officers. 

 
[update required following March Committee] 

 
TRAINING AND INFORMATION PROVISION 

7. The Standards Committee has continued to regard the provision of training and information 
as a key function. Members of the Committee have undertaken a variety of training 
themselves including: 

 

• Attending the Lancashire Standards Conference in March and then feeding back to 
those Members who were unable to attend at the first Committee meeting of the 
Municipal Year; 

• Undertaking a training exercise in conducting local assessment hearings following a 
Standards Board training package; 

• Independent Members have attended the meetings and training offered by the North 
West Independent Members Forum; 

• The Chair of the Committee has attended the Standards Board National 
Conference. 

 

8. In addition each Member of the Committee has been supplied with updated Standards 
Board guidance as it has been produced. 

 
9. In terms of training for other Members, an introduction to the Code was offered as part of 

the induction programme for new Councillors and a training session was offered to all 
Borough and Parish Councillors in July 2008. 

 
10. In addition to formal training the Committee has continued to promote general awareness 

raising. All the Parish Clerks have been supplied with information relating to the new 
assessment processes and they have also been supplied with all the new guidance coming 
from the Standards Board. In addition information has been added to Chorley Council’s 
website covering the complaints process. 

 
PARISH MENTORING 
 
11. The Committee is now into the second year of its Parish mentoring programme which is 

another important aspect of its awareness raising programme. Parish mentoring involves 
each Member of the Standards Committee being allocated a number of Parish Councils 
and committing to attend at least one Parish Council meeting during the year. At those 
meetings the Standards Committee member is prepared to give a brief overview of the work 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 30



 

 

of the Committee and pass on news about important developments. It is anticipated that by 
the end of the year each Parish Council will have had a visit in accordance with the plan. 

 
 
HEARINGS 
 
12. The number of complaints being dealt with by the Committee continues to be at a relatively 

low level. However, in June the Committee considered two complaints against Parish 
Councillors which had been referred by the Standards Board in accordance with the old 
procedures. In one of those cases the Committee accepted the Investigating Officer’s 
conclusion that there was no breach of the Code of Conduct. In the other case the 
Committee agreed with the Investigating Officer’s conclusion that there was a breach. In 
that case a local hearing led to the Councillor receiving a three-month suspension from 
office. If the Parish Councillor had attended training his suspension period would have been 
reduced to a month. The Parish Councillor chose not to take up the training and served his 
full period of suspension. 

 

13. Under the new arrangements the Local Assessment Sub-Committee has only met on one 
occasion to consider two related complaints relating to Borough Councillors. Those 
complaints have been referred for investigation [update required] 

 
STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE 
 
14. For some years the Committee has operated a Standards Sub-Committee which meets 

with the purpose of carrying out a review and audit in relation to the maintenance of 
records of interest and hospitality provided by both Borough Council and Parish members.  
This Sub-Committee provides guidance and recommendations in regard to compliance of 
these records. The Sub Committee was pleased this year to note that the quality of 
register entries showed clear signs of improvement. 

 
USE OF RESOURCES 

15. The work of the Committee forms a small part of the work considered by the Audit 
Commission when undertaking the annual “use of resources assessment” of Chorley 
Council. Ethical governance arrangements feature as an element within the “internal 
control” judgement made by the Commission. This year Chorley maintained its overall 
maximum “4” rating. However, within that score the Council also secured an improvement 
in the internal control element which moved from “3” to “4”. The Committee hopes to be 
able to continue to support the Council to maintain  this level of standing when it is next 
assessed under a new use of resources framework. 

 
 
ANDREW DOCHERTY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
 

 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Andrew Docherty 5102 11 February 2009 REPORTS/1102 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 31



Agenda Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Work Programme 2008

5 March 2009

News from the Standards Board for England 

Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England 

Feedback from visits to Parish Councils

Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct 

Update on the recruitment of additional members of the Standards Committee 

Draft Protocol on Parish-Employee Relations 

Appointment of Sub-Committees

Use of Resources 

Standards Committee draft Annual Report 

Standards Committee Work Programme 

Other topics 

ICT Acceptable user policy 

Consideration of the Officer code of conduct (good governance) 

Guidance on information accessible by members and disclosed by members

Consideration of the current Local Code of Conduct on Planning issues 

Consider the need for a Licensing Code of Conduct 

 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 33



Agenda Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England
	AdjudicationPanelMarch09

	6 Feedback from visits to Parish Councils
	9 Draft Protocol on Parish Member-Employee Relations
	DraftProtocolParishMarch09

	12 Standards Committee draft Annual Report
	DraftAnnualReportMarch09

	13 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2009 
 

Present: Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Thomas McGowan, Debra Platt, Stella Walsh and Rev John Cree 
(Independent Member) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Chris Moister (Legal Services Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan Cornwell (Reserve Parish Council Member) 

 
09.S.68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
representative).   
 

09.S.69 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 11 December 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.S.70 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Debra Platt declared an 
interest in relation to items 8: Update on the recruitment of additional members of the 
Standards Committee and 10: Appointment of Sub-Committee.  Councillor Keith Iddon 
declared an interest in relation to item 10: Appointment of Sub-Committee.      
 

09.S.71 NEWS FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Local Government Chronicle had recently held 
some awards on standards and ethics.  Examples of good practice from those 
commended authorities could be considered by the Committee in future.   
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.  
 

09.S.72 CASES CONSIDERED BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer advising Members of 
recent cases which have been considered nationally.   
 
The Committee discussed the cases and queried several points with the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED - The report be noted. 



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.73 FEEDBACK FROM VISITS TO PARISH COUNCILS  

 
Members of the Committee gave feedback on their visits to Parish Councils.  It was 
noted that each Parish would have received a visit from their mentor by the end of 
April and that visits do raise awareness of the Committee and its’ role. 
 
RESOLVED - The report be noted.   
 

09.S.74 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Parish Council clerks would now receive an email 
alert notifying when an agenda for the Committee was published.   
 
Members would be requested to review their register of financial and other interest 
forms in May.  The membership of Parish Councils would be confirmed in June and at 
this point the parish register of financial and other interest forms would also be 
reviewed by officers to ensure all forms had been received.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the quarterly return to the Standards Board for 
England had been completed and that the annual return would be reported to the next 
meeting.   
 
The Committee’s response to the consultation paper “Communities in Control: Real 
People, Real Power Codes of Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees” 
had been submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

09.S.75 UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Debra Platt declared a personal interest in this item.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that, following an interview process, two candidates 
were considered to be suitable to be appointed as Parish Council representatives on 
the Standards Committee.   
 
He advised that the Independent member appointment process had been discussed 
at All Party Leaders Liaison and a suggestion had been made to contact the Local 
Strategic Partnership to canvass interest.  It was noted that the majority of Councils 
have faced difficulties in appointing Independent Members due to the voluntary nature 
of the post.   
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Council be recommended to appoint Parish Councillors Bill Mason 

and Alan Platt to the Standards Committee,  
2. The update on Independent member vacancies be noted.  



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.76 DRAFT PROTOCOL ON PARISH MEMBER-EMPLOYEE RELATIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer and sought Members 
comments on the draft protocol.  Comments from Debra Platt and Joan Geddes had 
already been fed into the document enclosed with the agenda package.   
 
The Committee supported the protocol as a guide for parish councillors in their role.  
The voluntary nature of the protocol was noted.   
 
RESOLVED -  
1. To make the protocol available to Parishes within Chorley to be adopted 

on a voluntary basis.  
2. To consider the Borough Member officer protocol at a future meeting.   
 

09.S.77 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Councillors Debra Platt and Keith Iddon declared a personal interest in this item.  
 
It was noted that a case involving a Lancashire County Councillor, who was also a 
Borough Councillor, would be dealt with by Lancashire County Council.  
 
RESOLVED - 
1. That the membership of the Standards Sub-Committee (Assessment) be 

Tony Ellwood (Independent Member), Alan Cornwell (Parish Council 
representative) and Stella Walsh (Borough Councillor). 

2. That the membership of the Standards Sub-Committee (Hearing) be Tony 
Ellwood (Independent Member), Thomas McGowan and Stella Walsh 
(Borough Councillors). 

 
09.S.78 USE OF RESOURCES  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Monitoring Officer entitled “Use of 
Resources Assessment – What the Standards Committee needs to know”.   
 
The Committee discussed whether the Borough and Parish Councillor financial and 
other interests forms should be available on the internet.  It was considered that as 
personal information is included on the forms which are  available for inspection in the 
Democratic Services office the forms should not be available on the internet.   
 
The Committee considered its’ effectiveness in overseeing compliance with the code 
of conduct.  The work programme and taking the role of the Committee forward for 
next year would be considered at the next meeting.    
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The presentation be noted. 
2. The work programme be considered at the next meeting along with points 

such as:  

• How do we demonstrate that the leadership of the Council promotes 
ethical standards?   

• Being outward facing – how much do we want to encourage people 
to bring complaints?   

• How do we get long standing members to training? 



Standards Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.79 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received and considered the draft Annual Report for the Standards 
Committee.   
 
Members thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and noted how active the 
Committee is, in particular regarding Parish Council mentoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Annual Report be presented to Council.   
2. An Annual Report be produced at the end of each municipal year.   
 

09.S.80 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee discussed the work programme and noted that the dates of the 
meetings for the next municipal year were 18 June 2009, 17 September 2009, 10 
December 2009 and 4 March 2010.  The work programme would be considered at the 
first meeting of the new municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – The work programme be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


